

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

MILLER FRANK JOHNSON, et al.,

Plaintiffs

and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Intervenor-Appellee

v.

GERALD REGIER.

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

RALPH F. BOYD, JR
Assistant Attorney General

MARK L. GROSS
LISA WILSON EDWARDS
Attorneys
United States Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section-PHB 5026
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530 - 0001
(202) 514-5695
Fax No. (202) 514-8490

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT-MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	
A. <i>Facts</i>	2
B. <i>Course of Proceedings</i>	
1. <i>Underlying lawsuit</i>	2
2. <i>United States intervenes</i>	4
3. <i>District Court's June 28, 2001, Order</i>	4
4. <i>State's Application For Attorney's Fees And Costs</i> <i>Against The United States</i>	6
5. <i>Magistrate Judge's Report and Recommendation</i> <i>on the State's Attorneys' Fees</i>	7
6. <i>District Court's Order On The State's Attorneys' Fees</i>	7
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

ARGUMENT:

I. PREVAILING DEFENDANTS IN CRIPA ACTIONS
CAN BE AWARDED FEES ONLY WHEN THE
UNITED STATES' CASE IS FRIVOLOUS,
UNREASONABLE, OR WITHOUT FOUNDATION 11

A. *CRIPA's attorney's fees provisions require use of the
Christiansburg standard consistent with other
similarly-worded civil rights fee-shifting provisions 12*

B. *CRIPA's legislative history directs that courts utilize the
Christiansburg standard when awarding attorney's fees . . . 21*

C. *Geier is inapplicable to this case 23*

D. *The EAJA standard cannot be applied here 25*

II THE DISTRICT COURT ACTED WELL WITHIN ITS
DISCRETION IN DENYING ATTORNEY'S FEES
TO THE STATE

A. *The district court correctly determined that the United States'
CRIPA case was not frivolous 28*

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
B. <i>The United States handled the litigation</i>	
<i>in a reasonable manner</i>	32
CONCLUSION	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Agosto v. INS</i> , 436 U.S. 748 (1978)	17
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	13
<i>Brochu v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 304 F.3d 1144 (11th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Brooks v. Center Park Assocs.</i> , 33 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Brown v. Lucky Stores, Inc.</i> , 246 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Bruce v. City of Gainesville</i> , 177 F.3d 949 (11th Cir. 1999)	16, 18
<i>Busby v. City of Orlando</i> , 932 F.2d 764 (11th Cir. 1991)	32
<i>Carrion v. Yeshiva Univ.</i> , 535 F.2d 722 (2d Cir. 1976)	15
* <i>Christiansburg Garment v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Copeland v. Marshall</i> , 641 F.2d 880 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	20
<i>Department of Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 255 (1999)	26
<i>Donnell v. United States</i> , 682 F.2d 240 (D.C. Cir. 1982), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 1204 (1983)	16
<i>EEOC v. Consolidated Serv. Sys.</i> , 30 F.3d 58 (7th Cir. 1994)	27, 28
<i>EEOC v. Hendrix Coll.</i> , 53 F.3d 209 (8th Cir. 1995)	27
<i>EEOC v. Kimbrough Inv. Co.</i> , 703 F.2d 98 (5th Cir. 1983)	28

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>EEOC v. O & G Spring & Wire Forms Spec. Co.</i> , 38 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1198 (1995)	26, 27, 28
<i>Fogarty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994)	21-22
<i>Geier v. Alexander</i> , 801 F.2d 799 (6th Cir. 1988)	24
<i>Geier v. Richardson</i> , 871 F.2d 1310 (6th Cir. 1989)	9, 23-25
<i>Gerena-Valentin v. Koch</i> , 739 F.2d 755 (2d Cir. 1984)	16
<i>Gray v. New England Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 792 F.2d 251 (1st Cir. 1986)	27
<i>Grubbs v. Butz</i> , 548 F.2d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	15
<i>Hanrahan v. Hampton</i> , 446 U.S. 754 (1980)	18
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	13, 17-18, 23
<i>Homeward Bound, Inc. v. Hissom Mem'l Ctr.</i> , 963 F.2d 1352 (10th Cir. 1992) .	16
<i>Huey v. Sullivan</i> , 971 F.2d 1362 (8th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1068 (1994)	28
<i>Hughes v. Rowe</i> , 449 U.S. 5 (1980)	10, 13
<i>Independent Fed'n of Flight Attendants v. Zipes</i> , 491 U.S. 754 (1989)	17
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996)	26
<i>Lehman v. Nakshian</i> , 453 U.S. 156 (1981)	26
<i>Newman v. Piggy Park Enters.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968)	15

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>No Barriers, Inc. v. Brinker Chili’s Texas, Inc.</i> , 262 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2001) . .	16
<i>Northcross v. Board of Educ.</i> , 412 U.S. 427 (1973) (per curiam)	17
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	36
<i>Riddell v. National Democratic Party</i> , 624 F.2d 539 (5th Cir. 1980)	16
<i>Sassower v. Field</i> , 973 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 507 U.S. 1043 (1993)	16
<i>Sayers v. Stewart Sleep Ctr., Inc.</i> 140 F.3d 1351 (11th Cir. 1998)	14, 29
<i>Soriano v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 270 (1957)	26
<i>Sullivan v. School Bd. of Pinellas County</i> , 773 F.2d 1182 (1985)	29, 30, 32
<i>Turlington v. Atlanta Gas Light Co.</i> , 135 F.3d 1428 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 962 (1998)	26, 27
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. United States</i> , 519 F.2d 359 (3d Cir. 1975) . . .	15, 20
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 59 F.3d 1133 (11th Cir. 1995)	10, 32
<i>United States v. Land, Shelby County</i> , 45 F.3d 397 (11th Cir. 1995)	28
<i>United States v. Mississippi</i> , 921 F.2d 604 (5th Cir. 1991)	32
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941)	25
<i>West v. Gibson</i> , 527 U.S. 212 (1999)	26
<i>Youngberg v. Romero</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982)	5

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

PAGE

United States Constitution

First Amendment	2
Fifth Amendment	2
Sixth Amendment	3
Ninth Amendment	3
Fourteenth Amendment	3, 4, 5
28 U.S.C. 1291	1
28 U.S.C. 1331	1
28 U.S.C. 1345	1
28 U.S.C. 1821	7
28 U.S.C. 1920	7, 9
42 U.S.C. 1983	2
Age Discrimination in Employment Act (ADEA), 29 U.S.C. 626(b)	26
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA):	
42 U.S.C. 12132	4
42 U.S.C. 12205	16, 17
Civil Rights Attorney's Fees Awards Act, 42 U.S.C. 1988(b)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
Civil Rights Act of 1964:	
Title II, 42 U.S.C. 2000a-3(b)	14
Title VII	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2000e	21
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(a)	21
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)	21
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(k)	12, 13, 14, 21
Civil Rights of Institutionalized Persons Act (CRIPA):	
42 U.S.C. 1997 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 1997a	12, 21
42 U.S.C. 1997a(a)	18-19, 21, 35
42 U.S.C. 1997a(b)	12
42 U.S.C. 1997c	12, 21
42 U.S.C. 1997c(a)	21, 35
42 U.S.C. 1997c(a)(1)	4, 18-19, 33
42 U.S.C. 1997c(d)	<i>passim</i>
Copyright Act, 17 U.S.C. 505	22

STATUTES (continued): **PAGE**

Equal Access to Justice Act (EAJA):

28 U.S.C. 2412	28
28 U.S.C. 2412(d)(1)(A)	25, 27
28 U.S.C. 2412(d)(2)(B)	28
Fair Housing Act (FHA), 42 U.S.C. 3613(c)(2)	16, 17
Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA), 29 U.S.C. 216(b)	26, 27
Rehabilitation Act, 29 U.S.C. 794a(b)	16, 17
Voting Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. 19731(e)	16, 17

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

H.R. Rep. No. 897, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1980)	19, 22
H.R. Rep. No. 1418, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1980)	28
S. Rep. No. 253, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979)	28
S. Rep. No. 416, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1980)	23
S. Rep. No. 1011, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)	13
